

CNR No. DLNT01-012504-2024
SC No.556/2024
State Vs. Dharmender Kumar & Ors.
FIR No.408/2024
PS: S.B. Dairy
U/s 308/323/34 IPC

03.10.2024

Present : Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for State.
All four accused present on bail with Ld. Counsel
Sh. Kamlesh Kumar Pandey.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has stated that he
concedes the charges, and that same may be framed.

File perused.

From the statement of complainant and the charge-sheet, a
prima facie case u/s 308/34 is made out against all the accused
persons. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, and
since at the time of consideration of charge, only a prima facie view of the
material present before the court, has to be taken, I am of the opinion that
a charge u/s 308/34 IPC is made out against all the accused persons.

Formal charge for the said offences is framed against
all the accused persons, which has been explained to them, to which
they plead not guilty and claim trial.

Matter be now listed for PE on **12.12.2024**. Witnesses
shown at serial No. 1, 2, 3 and 5 be summoned along with IO and
MHC(M) for the next date of hearing.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/03.10.2024